



**CO 3807 of 2024  
with  
CAN 1 of 2024  
with  
CAN 2 of 2025**

**SHOUMIK DE  
VS  
UTSAV DEY AND ANR**

Mr. Anupam Kr. Bhattacharya  
Mr. Mritynjay Saha  
Mr. A. R. Hafiz

...for the petitioner

Mr. Krishna Das Poddar  
Mr. Surajit Maity  
Ms. Rubina Akhtar  
Ms. Mandira Barman

...for the opposite parties

Learned advocate for the petitioner and the learned advocate for the opposite parties are present.

As supplementary affidavit is filed, it is necessary to consider as to whether any new documents which were not enclosed in the plaint and the injunction application is filed in the supplementary affidavit. Thus, learned advocate for the petitioner is requested to serve copy of the plaint with all annexures and the copy of injunction application upon learned advocate for the opposite parties to take necessary instructions on the next date fixed.

Let this matter appear on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2025 in the same position.

In the interest of justice, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended for a period of two weeks or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

**(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J)**