



**Item No. 22**

**Ct 09**

**rup**

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE

**CO 3807 of 2024**

**With**

**IA NO: CAN 1 of 2024**

**CAN 2 of 2025**

**CAN 3 of 2025**

**CAN 4 of 2025**

**CAN 5 of 2025**

**CAN 6 of 2025**

Shoumik De

Vs

Sri Utsav Dey & Anr.

Mr. Sudhar Thakur,  
Mr. A. R. Hafiz  
Mrs. S Sultana.

... for the petitioner.

Mr. Krishna Das Podder,  
Ms. Mandira Barman.

... for the opposite parties.

Learned advocates for the parties are present.

Although this matter is ready for hearing but it was not taken up on the ground of adjournment sought for by the petitioner.

It is submitted on behalf of the learned advocates that the suit which is pending before the Learned Trial Court, is also not proceeded with due to pendency of this matter.

It is hereby clarified that the Learned Trial Court may proceed with the suit.

However, the interim order passed by this Court



stands extended till 09.01.2026 or until further order  
whichever is earlier.

Let this matter appear on 06.01.2026

***(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)***